

No. 15-1498

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LORETTA E. LYNCH,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES GARCIA DIMAYA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for  
the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION  
LAW CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
THE VOID-FOR-VAGUENESS DOCTRINE APPLIES TO THE DEPORTATION LAW AT ISSUE HERE. ....	3
A. This Court has held the vagueness doctrine applicable to deportation statutes. ....	3
B. Deportation based on a criminal law violation is subject to the vagueness standard applicable to criminal laws, because it has the characteristics that trigger that strict vagueness review.....	6
1. Strict vagueness analysis applies to civil laws that serve the purposes of criminal punishment or that implicate an individual’s right to liberty.....	7
2. Crime-based deportation is a uniquely severe penalty that serves the purposes of criminal punishment and threatens the individual’s liberty.....	10
3. The Court should reject the government’s label-based approach to vagueness analysis.....	15

C. Vagueness Review Vindicates The Due Process Protections Of Fair Notice And Non-Arbitrary Enforcement, Which Are Critically Important For Noncitizens Facing Deportation.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.B. Small Co. v. American Sugar Refining Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 233 (1925).....	17
<i>Advance Pharm., Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Alphonsus v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	9
<i>Arriaga v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Baptiste v. Attorney General</i> , 841 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>Beslic v. INS</i> , 265 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967).....	4, 5
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	2, 10, 14
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798).....	20
<i>Champlin Ref. Co. v. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932).....	8
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	9
<i>Clinical Leasing Serv.</i> , 925 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1991).....	17

**Cases—continued**

<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	8
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946).....	11
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	4
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	11, 15
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	19, 20
<i>Gen. Media Commc'ns, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 131 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	17
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	1, 19
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	8
<i>Lehmann v. Carson</i> , 353 U.S. 685 (1957).....	11
<i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32 (1924).....	16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	20

**Cases—continued**

<i>Minnesota ex rel. Pearson v. Probate Court</i> , 309 U.S. 270 (1940).....	9, 18
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....	15, 19
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006).....	10
<i>One 1958 Plymouth Sedan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 380 U.S. 693 (1965).....	8, 11
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shuti v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Klonis v. Davis</i> , 13 F.2d 630 (2d Cir. 1926) .....	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	18
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	16
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950).....	14
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	15
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	19

**Statutes, Rules and Regulations**

18 U.S.C. § 16 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 16(b).....	6
Amy Wolper, <i>Unconstitutional and Unnecessary: A Cost/Benefit Analysis of “Crimes Involving Moral Turpitude” in the Immigration and Nationality Act</i> , 31 Cardozo L. Rev. 1907 (2010).....	15

**Other Authorities**

Daniel Kanstroom, <i>Deportation, Social Control, and Punishment: Some Thoughts About Why Hard Laws Make Bad Cases</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1889 (2000).....	12
Javier Bleichmar, <i>Deportation as Punishment: A Historical Analysis of the British Practice of Banishment and Its Impact on Modern Constitutional Law</i> , 14 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 115 (1999).....	15
Peter L. Markowitz, <i>Straddling the Civil-Criminal Divide: A Bifurcated Approach to Understanding the Nature of Immigration Removal Proceedings</i> , 43 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 289 (2008).....	10
Robert Pauw, <i>A New Look at Deportation as Punishment: Why at Least Some of the Constitution’s Criminal Procedure Protections Must Apply</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 305 (2000) .....	16
